

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI  
EASTERN DIVISION**

WINDHOVER, INC., and	)	
JACQUELINE GRAY,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	
	)	Cause No. 4:07CV00881-ERW
v.	)	
	)	
CITY OF VALLEY PARK, MO,	)	
	)	
Defendant.	)	

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT’S  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv-viii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

I. ORDINANCE 1722 IS NOT PREEMPTED BY FEDERAL IMMIGRATION LAW ... 2

    A. The Heavy Presumption Against Preemption Must be Applied ..... 2

    B. Plaintiffs Cannot Avoid the Express Language of 8 U.S.C. 1324a(h)(2) ..... 4

    C. Plaintiffs Misconstrue the Committee Report by Inserting a Requirement of  
        Prior Federal Prosecution ..... 6

    D. A Committee Report Cannot Trump the Language of a Statute in Any Case ..... 9

    E. Ordinance 1722 is a Licensing Law Within the Meaning of 8 U.S.C. § 1324a(h)(2) .. 9

    F. Plaintiffs Ask this Court to Second-Guess a Policy Decision of Congress ..... 11

    G. Ordinance 1722 Does Not Conflict with the Basic Pilot (E-Verify) Program  
        in Any Way .....12

    H. Re-Verification of Employees is Permitted Under Federal Law ..... 17

    I. Plaintiffs’ Assertions Regarding Casual Domestic Workers and Independent  
        Contractors are Incorrect ..... 19

    J. Preemption Principles Do Not Require a Locality to Replicate an Office  
        Within the U.S. Department of Justice .....22

    K. Plaintiffs’ Reliance on *Hines v. Davidowitz* to Assert Field Preemption is  
        Misplaced .....24

    L. Implied Preemption Does Not Usually Exist in the Presence of Express  
        Preemption .....27

II. PLAINTIFFS’ EQUAL PROTECTION ARGUMENT CANNOT SURVIVE .....29

    A. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Raise Their Equal Protection Claim ..... 29

    B. Plaintiffs’ Theory Lacks State Action ..... 33

    C. Plaintiffs’ New Equal Protection Theory is Equally Flawed ..... 35

III. PLAINTIFFS’ DUE PROCESS CLAIM IS MERITLESS .....37

IV. ORDINANCE 1722 DOES NOT CONTRAVENE MISSOURI LAW REGARDING  
    IMPRISONMENT AND FINES ..... 40

**CONCLUSION** ..... 42

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Federal Cases**

*Adickes v. S.H. Kress and Co.*, 398 U.S. 144, 150-52 (1970) . . . . . 38

*Affordable Hous. Found., Inc. v. Silva*, 469 F.3d 219, 236 (2d Cir. 2006) . . . . . 23, 30, 33

*Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.*, 534 U.S. 438, 450 (U.S. 2002) . . . . . 11

*Bibb v. Navajo Freight Lines*, 359 U.S. 520 (1959) . . . . .48

*Blum v. Yaretsky*, 457 U.S. 991, 1004 (1982) . . . . . 40

*BP Am. Prod. Co. v. Burton*, 127 S. Ct. 638, 649 (2006) . . . . . 11

*Brentwood Academy v. Tennessee Secondary School Athletic Ass'n*, 531 U.S. 288, 295 (2001) . . 41

*California Federal Savings & Loan Assn. v. Guerra*, 479 U.S. 272, 282 (1987) . . . . . 34

*Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.*, 505 U.S. 504, 516 (1992) . . . . . 8, 10, 34

*City of Cuyahoga Falls v. Buckeye Cmty. Hope Found.*, 538 U.S. 188, 195-96 (2003) . . . . . 39

*Connecticut Nat. Bank v. Germain*, 503 U.S. 249, 253-254, 112 (1992) . . . . . 11

*Craig v. Boren*, 429 U.S. 190 (1974) . . . . . 36

*De Canas v. Bica*, 424 U.S. 351 (1976) . . . . . *passim*

*EEOC v. Commercial Office Products Co.*, 286 U.S. 107, 120 (1988) . . . . . 21

*Equal Access Educ. v. Merten*, 305 F. Supp. 2d 585, 603-04 (E.D. Va. 2004) . . . . . 31

*Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Services, Inc.* 545 U.S. 546, 568 (2005) . . . . . 14

*Gade v. National Solid Wastes Management Ass'n*, 505 U.S. 88, 111-12 (1992) . . . . . 10, 21

*Garcia v. United States*, 469 U.S. 70, 75 (1984) . . . . . 12

*Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.*, 529 U.S. 861, 907 (2000) . . . . . 9, 33

*Goldberg v. Kelly*, 397 U.S. 254, 268-69, (1970) . . . . .43

*Gonzales v. City of Peoria*, 722 F.2d 468, 474 (9th Cir. 1983) . . . . . 19, 20

*Hines v. Davidowitz*, 312 U.S. 52 (1941) . . . . .30

*Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB*, 535 U.S. 137, 150 n. 4 . . . . .14

*Incalza v. Fendi*, 479 F.3d 1005, 1011 (9th Cir. 2007) . . . . . 23, 30

*Jackson v. Metropolitan Edison Co.*, 419 U.S. 345, 349 (1974) . . . . . 40, 43

*Jenkins v. Immigration and Naturalization Services*, 108 F.3d 195 (9th Cir. 1997) . . . . . 26

*King v. Ahrens*, 16 F.3d 265, 271 (8th Cir. 1994) . . . . . 11

*Kowalski v. Tesmer*, 543 U.S. 125 (2004) . . . . . 36, 37, 38

*Lozano v. City of Hazleton*, 496 F.Supp. 2d 477 (M.D. Pa. 2007) . . . . . 17

*Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.*, 457 U.S. 922, 937, (1982) . . . . . 40

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*, 504 U.S. 555, 560-561 (1992) . . . . . 37, 41, 42

*Lyons v. City of Los Angeles*, 461 U.S. 95,105-106 (1983) . . . . . 42

*Matthews v. Eldridge*, 424 U.S. 319, 333 (U.S. 1976) . . . . . 43

*McGowan v. Maryland*, 366 U.S. 420, 429-430 (1960) . . . . . 37, 38

*Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr*, 518 U.S. 470, 485(1996) . . . . . 8

*Mester Mfg. Co. v. INS*, 879 F.2d 561, 567 (9th Cir. 1989) . . . . . 4

*Nat'l Bank of Commerce v. Dow Chem. Co.*, 165 F.3d 602, 607 (8th Cir. 1999) . . . . . 7

*Nat'l College Athletic Assoc. v. Tarkanian*, 488 U.S. 179, 191 (1988) . . . . . 40

*New El Ray Sausage Co. v. INS*, 925 F.2d 1153, 1158 (9th Cir. 1991) . . . . . 14

*Noe v. Henderson*, 456 F.3d 868, 870 (8th Cir. 2006) . . . . . 7

*Plyler v. Doe*, 457 U.S. 202, 225 (1982) . . . . . 31

*Powers v. Ohio*, 499 U.S. 400, 411 (1990) . . . . . 36

*Ray v. Atlantic Richfield Co.*, 435 U.S. 151 (1978) . . . . . 9, 34

*Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.*, 519 U.S. 337, 340 (U.S. 1997) . . . . . 11

*Sierra Club v. Morton*, 405 U.S. 727, 734-735 (1972) . . . . . 35

*Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.*, 464 U.S. 238, 256 (1984) . . . . . 30

*Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine*, 537 U.S. 51, 69 (2002) . . . . . 9, 15, 33

*Thompson v. Adams*, 268 F.3d 609, 613 (8th Cir. 2001) . . . . . 35

*Toll v. Moreno*, 458 U.S. 1 (1982) . . . . . 10

*Trs. of the Twin City Bricklayers Fringe Benefit Funds v. Superior Waterproofing, Inc.*,  
450 F.3d 324, 329 (8th Cir. 2006) ..... 11

*United States Nat'l Bank v. Independent Ins. Agents of Am.*, 508 U.S. 439, 454 (1993) ..... 11

*United States v. Gonzales*, 520 U.S. 1, 6 (1997) ..... 11

*United States v. Locke*, 529 U.S. 89, 108 (2000) ..... 9

*United States v. Raines*, 362 U.S. 17, 22 (1960) ..... 36

*United States v. Smith*, 35 F.3d 344 (8th Cir. 1994) ..... 16

*Wang v. Immigration & Naturalization Service*, 622 F.2d 1341 (9th Cir. 1980) ..... 16

*Warth v. Seldin*, 422 U.S. 490, (1975) ..... 35

*Whitmore v. Arkansas*, 495 U.S. 149, 155 (1990) ..... 41

*Wickersham v. City of Columbia*, 481 F.3d 591, 597-99 (8th Cir. 2007) ..... 40

*Wisc. Pub. Intervenor v. Mortier*, 501 U.S. 597, 612-13 (1991) ..... 33

**State Cases**

*Horton v. Clark*, 316 Mo. 770, 781 (Mo. 1927) ..... 47, 48

*McLellan v. Kansas City*, 379 S.W.2d 500, 504 (Mo. 1964) ..... 48

*Miller v. City of Town & Country*, 62 SW3d 431, 437 (Mo.App. E.D. 2001) ..... 48

*Riverside-Quindaro Bend Levee Dist. v. Mo. Am. Water Co.*,  
117 S.W.3d 140 (Mo. Ct. App. 2003) ..... 47

*Safeharbor Employer Servs. I, Inc. v. Cinto Velazquez*,  
860 So. 2d 984, 986 (Fl. Ct. App. 2003) ..... 33

*St. Louis v. Liberman*, 547 S.W.2d 452, 457 (Mo. 1977) ..... 48

**Federal Statutes**

110 Stat. §§3009-655 through 3009-666 ..... 21

115 Stat. § 2407 ..... 21

117 Stat. §§ 1944-46 ..... 21

1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. § 5649 ..... 12, 13, 16, 23

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2 ..... 29

8 U.S.C. § 1324a .....13, 19, 21, 29

8 U.S.C. § 1324a(a)(2) ..... 27

8 U.S.C. § 1324a(a)(4) ..... .27

8 U.S.C. § 1324a(b) ..... 27

8 U.S.C. § 1324a(e)(1)(A) ..... 29

8 U.S.C. § 1324a(e)(4) ..... .19

8 U.S.C. § 1324a(f)(1) ..... .18

8 U.S.C. § 1324b ..... 29

8 U.S.C. § 1324b(a)(1) ..... 28

8 U.S.C. § 1324b(b)(1) ..... 29, 39

8 U.S.C. § 1373(c) ..... 21, 23, 28, 44

8 U.S.C. §§ 1324a(a) ..... 45

8 U.S.C. §1324(a)(1)(B) ..... 26

8 U.S.C. §1324a(h)(2) ..... 11

8 U.S.C. §1324b(c) ..... 29

H.R. Rep. 99-682(I) ..... 12, 13, 16, 23

8 U.S.C. § 1324a(h)(2) ..... *passim*

8 U.S.C. 1324a(h)(2) ..... 5, 10, 15

Pub. L. 104-208 ..... 21, 24, 25

Pub. L. 107-128 ..... 21

Pub. L. 108-156 ..... 21

United States Code Title 8 .....13

**State Statutes**

K.S.A § 17-280 .....49

Nebraska 23356 ..... 49

R.S.Mo. § 79.479 ..... 46, 47

R.S.Mo. § 94.270 ..... 47

Federal Rules

9th Cir. 1975 ..... 16

**Federal Regulations**

8 C.F.R. § 274a.1(h) ..... 25, 26

8 C.F.R. § 274a.1(l)(1) ..... 13

8 C.F.R. §274a.1(c) ..... 25

8 C.F.R. §274a.1(h) ..... 26

**Other Authorities**

Form I-9 .....24, 25, 26, 27
